The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make certain estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect the
reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the related disclosures at the date of the financial statements, as well as the reported amounts of revenue and expenses
during the periods presented. On an ongoing basis, we evaluate our estimates, including those related to revenue recognition, website development costs,
recoverability of long-lived assets and intangible assets with definite lives, share-based compensation, income taxes, business combinations and goodwill, among
others. To the extent there are material differences between these estimates, judgments, or assumptions and actual results, our financial statements will be affected.

6

Table of Contents

Reclassifications

Certain immaterial reclassifications have been made in the condensed consolidated statement of operations to conform data for prior periods to the current
format. The Company reclassified certain technology-related costs and expenses between expense categories. Amounts previously reported in the condensed
consolidated statement of operations for the three months ended June 30, 2016 were revised herein as shown below (in thousands):

   As Reported   As Revised   Effect of Change
Cost of revenue (exclusive of amortization)   $ 17,220   $ 16,745   $ (475)
Sales and marketing   99,256   99,629   373
Technology and development   67,421   63,396   (4,025)
General and administrative   179,632   183,759   4,127

Amounts previously reported in the condensed consolidated statement of operations for the six months ended June 30, 2016 were revised herein as shown
below (in thousands):

   As Reported   As Revised   Effect of Change
Cost of revenue (exclusive of amortization)   $ 33,672   $ 32,948   $ (724)
Sales and marketing   198,016   198,730   714
Technology and development   131,838   123,767   (8,071)
General and administrative   233,469   241,550   8,081

Certain immaterial reclassifications have been made in the statement of cash flows to conform data for prior periods to the current format.

Recently Issued Accounting Standards Not Yet Adopted

In March 2017, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued guidance related to the premium amortization on purchased callable debt
securities. This guidance shortens the amortization period for certain callable debt securities purchased at a premium by requiring that the premium be amortized to
the earliest call date. This guidance is effective for interim and annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2018, and early adoption is permitted. This